ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED No. 22-1031 (and consolidated cases)

In the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL., Petitioners

 ν .

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR, ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondents

ADVANCED ENERGY ECONOMY, ET AL.,

Intervenors

On Petitions for Review of a Final Action of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

PROOF REPLY BRIEF FOR STATE PETITIONERS

Ken Paxton Attorney General of Texas JUDD E. STONE II Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER First Assistant Attorney General RYAN S. BAASCH **Assistant Solicitor General** Ryan.Baasch@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059) Austin, Texas 78711-2548

WESLEY S. WILLIAMS **Assistant Attorney General**

Tel.: (512) 936-1700 Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. State Petitioners' Arguments are Properly Before the Court	2
II. EPA Lacks Authority to Promulgate the Standards	5
A. The Standards present a major question	5
B. EPA has no congressional authorization	6
III. The Standards Are Arbitrary and Capricious	8
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Compliance	17
Certificate of Service	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases:
Air All. Houston v. EPA,
906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018)
Am. Pub. Gas Ass'n v. DOE,
22 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2022)
Ams. for Clean Energy v. EPA,
864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017)
ARCO Alaska v. FERC,
89 F.3d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1996)2
Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami,
581 U.S. 189 (2017)
Competitive Enter. Inst. v. FCC,
970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020)
CSL Plasma Ins. v. CBP,
33 F.4th 584 (D.C. Cir. 2022)
Energy Future Coal. v. EPA,
793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015)
FDA v. Brown & Williamson,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)
Indus. Union Dep't v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
448 U.S. 607 (1980)8-9
King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015)
Lexmark Int'l v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014)
Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)
Music Choice v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
970 F.3d 418 (D.C. Cir. 2020)
Myersville Citizens v. FERC,
783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015)

Filed: 04/18/2023
